offering price per share of the common stock is substantially in excess of the net tangible book value per share of
common stock attributable to the existing stockholders for the presently outstanding shares of our common stock.

As of June 30, 2015, our net tangible book value was $15.9 million, or $1.58 per share of common stock. Net tangible
book value per share represents the amount of our total tangible assets less our total liabilities divided by the number
of shares of our common stock outstanding. After giving effect to the issuance and sale by us of 1,500,000 shares of
our common stock at a public offering price of $17.00 per share and the application of the estimated net proceeds
therefrom after deducting underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us, our
adjusted net tangible book value as of June 30, 2015 would have been approximately $39.6 million, or $3.43 per share
of common stock. This amount would represent an immediate increase in net tangible book value of $1.85 per share to
our existing stockholders and an immediate dilution of $13.57 per share to purchasers of shares in this offering.

The following table illustrates this dilution on a per share basis:

Public offering price per share $ 17.00
Historical net tangible book value per share as of June 30, 2015 1.58
Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to new investors 1.85
Net tangible book value per share after the offering 3.43
Dilution per share to new investors $ 13.57

S-25

Edgar Filing: ENERGY FOCUS, INC/DE - Form 424B7

Table of Contents 47

Table of Contents

BUSINESS

Overview

Energy Focus, Inc. and its subsidiaries engage in the design, development, manufacturing, marketing and sale of
energy-efficient lighting systems. We operate in a single industry segment, developing and selling our energy-efficient
light-emitting diode (�LED�) lighting products into the government and military markets, and general commercial and
industrial markets. Recently, we have aligned our resources and focused our efforts on the sale of our LED lighting
products, in particular our military and commercial tubular LED (�TLED�) lines of products, into targeted vertical

[…]

prior to the offering is based on 10,074,227 shares of our common stock issued and outstanding as of September 8,
2015. The number of shares being offering by the selling stockholders, and the number and percent of shares
beneficially owned by the selling stockholders after the offering, assume no exercise by the underwriters of their
over-allotment option. The over-allotment option includes up to an additional 225,000 shares that may be sold by the
selling stockholders on a pro-rata basis.

The selling stockholders acquired their shares in our 2012 private placement of units, each consisting of a share of
common stock and one-half of a warrant to purchase common stock, and in our 2012 through 2013 private placement
of convertible notes and the subsequent conversion of those notes in 2014.

As described in the footnotes below, Mr. Tu, our Executive Chairman and Chief Executive Officer, Jiangang Luo, a
director, and Simon Cheng, an employee and a director, have interests in, or relationships with, certain of the selling
stockholders or their beneficial owners.

Shares Beneficially
Owned Prior to

Offering

Number
of Shares

Being
Offered

Shares
Beneficially

Owned After
Offering

Selling Stockholder Number Percent Number Percent
Bright Horizon Partners Inc. (1) 1,030,434 10.2% 391,304 639,130 5.5%
Cleantech Global Limited (2) 910,869 9.0% 391,304 519,565 4.5%
Brilliant Start Enterprise Inc. (3) 852,173 8.5% 434,783 417,390 3.6%
5 Elements Energy Efficiency Limited (4) 570,000 5.7% 282,609 287,391 2.5%

Edgar Filing: ENERGY FOCUS, INC/DE - Form 424B7

Table of Contents 59

(1)The address for Bright Horizon Partners Inc. is 1330 Avenue of the Americas, #36C, New York, NY 10019.
Hongfei Zhang controls, and has voting and dispositive power over the shares of common stock held by, Bright
Horizon Partners Inc. If the underwriters exercise in full their option to purchase additional shares of our common
stock, Bright Horizon Partners Inc. would beneficially own 580,434 shares of our common stock after this offering.

(2)The address for Cleantech Global Limited is 18 Michelle Way, Pine Brook, NJ 07058. Jiangang Luo, a member of